T+
it

~ Prepared by and when o Sl , AP Nos. 1320-29-401-002
recorded mail to: | o | " 1320-29-401-004
» o : - 1320-30-803-002
James L. Morgan, Esq. . | 1320-30-703-004
Henderson & Morgan, LLC | 1320-29-301-002
164 Hubbard Way, Suite B. - - 1320-29-401-010
Reno, NV 89502 | 1320-29-407-009
- 1320-29-401-005
1320-29-401-003
~ 1320-30-703-003

FIRST AMENDMENT TO ASSIGNMENT INSTRUMENTS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO ASSIGNMENT INSTRUMENTS (the "First
Amendment to Assignments") is made and entered into as of the 15" day of March, 2000,
by and between CARSON VALLEY INN, INC., a Nevada corporation, and MULREANY
ASSOCIATES, a Nevada general partnership, hereinafter collectively referred to as
"Assignors", parties of the first part, and WELLS FARGO BANK National Association,
hereinafter referred to, together with its successors and assigns, as "Lender", party of the
second part.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS:

A. Assignors, as Borrowers, Lender, as Lender, and Patrick Mulreany
and Jean Mulreany, as Guarantors ("Guarantors") entered into that certain Credit
Agreement, under date of July 30, 1997, as amended by that certain First Amendment to
Credit Agreement dated October 6, 1998 (collectively, the "Existing Credit Agreement").

B. On or about July 30, 1997, Assignors and Lender executed and
delivered each of the following assignment instruments, each in favor of Lender
(collectively, the "Assignments"):

(i) Assignment of Spaceleases, Contracts, Rents and Revenues
recorded on August1, 1997 in the Official Records of Douglas County,
Nevada in Book 0897 at Page 0378 as Document No. 0418592 (the
"Assignment of Spaceleases"); and

S:\\MMF\wib\cvi\asn amd.doc
LAW ov"mrlcss oF | | ﬂh 8 8 l ‘ 3
HENDERSON & MORGAN, LLC ‘
164 HUBBARD WAY : ‘ .
SUITE B BK0300PG3079

RENO, NEVADA 89502



(ii) Assignment of Permits, Licenses and Contracts recorded on
August 1, 1997 in the Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada in
Book 0897 at Page 0403 as Document No. 0418593 (the "Assignment of
Permits"). ' .

The Assignments granted, among other things, an interest in various rights and
entittements related to the real property which is described as Parcels 1 through 10 on
"Exhibit A" attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein (the "Existing Parcels"),
all subject to the terms and conditions of each such Assignment. The rights and
entitlements in which the Assignments grant an interest are collectively referred to herein
as the "Existing Entitlements".

C. Concurrently, or substantially concurrent, herewith, Assignors, Lender
and Guarantors have entered into a Second Amendment to Credit Agreement pursuant to
which, among other things, the terms and conditions of the Credit Facility (which is
referred to therein) have been modified and Assignors have agreed to amend the
Assignments as hereinafter set forth (the "Second Amendment to Credit Agreement').

D. Assignors are the collective owners of the real property which is
particularly described as Parcels 11 through 13 on "Exhibit A" attached hereto and
incorporated by reference herein (the "Additional Parcels").

E. Assignors and Lender now wish to. (i) acknowledge execution and
delivery of the Second Amendment to Credit Agreement; (ii) confirm that the Assignments
remain applicable to the Existing Entittements and the Existing Parcels; and (iii) amend the
Assignments in order to provide that they additionally grant an interest in, among other
things, any rights and entitiements which would have been subject to the Assignments if:
(aa) Assignors had been the owners of the Additional Parcels when the Assignments were
executed; and (bb) such Additional Parcels had been included within the description of the
Existing Parcels which is set forth by the Assignments.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the purpose of amending the Assignments and for
other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto do agree as follows: |

1. All references in the Assignment of Spaceleases to the "Land" shall
be a collective reference to the Existing Parcels and the Additional Parcels, all of which are
particularly described on "Exhibit A" attached hereto.

2. All references in the Assignment of Permits to the "Real Property"
shall be to the Existing Parcels and the Additional Parcels, all of which are particularly
described by "Exhibit A" attached hereto.

S:\MMFwib\cvi\asn amd.doc

LLAW OFFICES OF

HENDERSON & MORGAN, LLC 0 h 8 8 ‘ l 3
164 HUBBARD WAY ' :
SUITE B B
RENO, NEVADA 89502



. 3 All references in the Assrgnments to the "Credlt Agreement" shall be,;: i
| to the Ex|st|ng Credlt Agreement as amended by the Second Amendment to Credlt,] e
Agreement, and as it may hereafter be renewed, extended amended restated or

othervwse modlf ed.

4 AII other terms, covenants and agreements contalned in . the R
Assignments are hereby specifically. referred to by this reference and are incorporated into . -
this First. Amendment to Assignments as though fully set forth, except as specifically -

modified herein, it being the intent of the parties hereto that the Assignments described -
therein, inure to the benefit of Lender to the same extent and with the same force and
effect as though fuIIy restated herein, except as modified herein. ,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed the foregoing
the instrument as of the day and year first above wrltten

ASSIGNORS: LENDER:
CARSON VALLEY INN, INC., WELLS FARGO BANK, National
a Nevada corporation- : Association
BQ%W( %)/WW% By

Rochanne L. Hackett,
Namejié//’Vﬁ e /% Cb/ Ve é&@ Vice President

Title 5 [ QFC;/'W

MULREANY ASSOCIATES, a
Nevada general partnership

Patrick A. Mulrea y
General Partner

Qfﬁwf/ % )/W®w¢7

ééan E. Mulreany,

eneral Partner

S:\MMF\wib\cvilasn amd.doc

oo or | | 0488113

HENDERSON & MORGAN, LLC
164 HUBBARD WAY

o vamn oz BKO300P6308 1



. Agreement, and as

S iotherwrse modrf ed
L 4 | AII other terms covenants and agreements contalned in theif, .
‘_ As&gnments are hereby specifically referred to by this reference and are mcorporated into - -

- this First Amendment. to Assignments as though fully set forth; except as specifi cally :
" modified herein, it being’ the intent of the parties hereto. that the Assrgnments described

“therein, inure to the benefit of Lender to the same extent and wrth the same force and
effect as though fully restated hereln except as modn" ed herern ' . R

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partres hereto have executed the foregomg
the mstrument as of the day and year first above wntten | , ,

ASSIGNORS: . | j, LENDER:» o
CARSON VALLEY INN,»IN'C.; | WELLS FARGO BANK, Natlonal
a Nevada corporation | | Assocuatron RRET
By, ‘ By g}’& M g@'
- | | Rdchanne L. Hackett,
- Name _ Vice President
Title

MULREANY ASSOCIATES, a
Nevada general partnership

By
Patrick A. Mulreany,
General Partner |

By
Jean E. Mulreany,
General Partner

- S:\MMPFwib\cvilasn amd.doc

LAW OFFICES OF
HENDERSON & MORGAN, LLC ~ O l; 8 8 N 3
164 HUBBARD WAY

' RENO, NEVADA 88502 - BK 0300P63082



| STATEOFNEVADA )
COUNTY OF Dourlas _)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on March /9, 2000 by

Toon £ m,,w as &Wczm of CARSON VALLEY INN, INC.

| P L —
3=y Notary Public - State of Nevada

(ii%i'7é7 D) i

Notary Public o: KPIRES MAY1,2000 §

STATE OF NEVADA )

) ss
COUNTY OF ﬂaai/w )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on March /¢ ‘/ 2000, by
PATRICK A MULREANY as General Partner of MULREANY ASSOCIATES.

7. g

Notary Public

o “EILEEN PAIGE
‘fm“ Notary Public - State of Nevada

: Appointment Recorded in Douglas County
No: 96-2356-5 - EXPIRES MAY 1, 2000

STATE OF NEVADA )
. " )ss
COUNTY OF ﬂwg/as )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on March / / 2000, by
JEAN E. MULREANY as General Partner of MULREANY ASSOCIATES.

. 2 EiLEEN PAIGE
’ eSS
(fi%;z %éiﬁ% ) et
\:,55, Appaintment Recordad in Douglas County

Notary Public 7 No:06:20855 - EXPIRES MAY 1, 2000

S:\MMF\wfb\cvil\asn amd.doc

v orerece o ’ 0488113

HENDERSON & MORGAN, LLL.C

164 HUBBARD WAY
SUITE B

| RENO, NEVADA 89502 | A BK 0 30 0 PG 3 0 8 3



."'TI\STATE OF NEVADA ) L
)ss

P VCOUNTY 0F§§g,\§q§ e

~ This mstrument was acknowledged before me on March\\\ 2000 by
. ROCHANNE L. HACKETT as. Vlce Presndent of WELLS FARGO BANK, Natlonal
As oc:atuon ‘ | |

. REEN S.. HARRlS

A ol No:;? Public - State of Nevada

- WWI\WW“
No: 94-1987-2 - -EXPIRES AUG. 2, 2002

S:\MMRwib\cvi\asn amd.doc

LAW OFFICES OF

HENDERSON & MORGAN, LLLC 0 '-} 8 8 l l 3

164 HUBBARD WAY

o, NEVADA s0502 - BKO300PG308Y



'Order Na.id'oboiodzzsd"
'LEG'AL DESCRIPTION

The land referred to herein is situated in the State of Nevada,‘
County of Douglas, described as follows: ’

PARCEL 1:

A parcel of land situate in the Town of Minden, Nevada, and
being a portion of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 13
North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. & M., Douglas County, Nevada, being
more particularly described as follows: ‘

BEGINNING at a point lying on the Northerly right-of-way of U.s.
" Highway 395 being the Southwest corner of a 3.40 acre parcel as
shown on the Record of Survey map filed in Book 980, Page 057,
Document No. 48058, within the Official Records of Douglas
County, Nevada; thence North 26°35’00" East, 120 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 26°35’00" East, 187.77 feet;
thence South 63°25700" East, 585.96 feet; thence South 79°00700"
West, 307.86 feet; thence North 63°25700" West, 342.00 feet to
the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Together with a parcel of land as deeded to PATRICK A. MULREANY
AND JEAN E. MULREANY, in Deed recorded August 17, 1984 as
Document No. 105270, more particularly described as follows:

A parcel of land located within a portion of the Southwest 1/4
of Section 29, Township 13 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. & M.,
Douglas County, Nevada being further described as Area "B" as
shown on the map filed within the Official Records of Douglas
County, Nevada as Document No. 86414 and being more particularly
described as follows: -

Commencing at a point lying at the intersection of the Northerly
right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 395 and the Westerly :
right-of-way line of 8th Street; thence North 26°35/00" East,
154.05 feet along the Westerly right-of-way line of 8th Street;
thence Noxrth 79°00/00" East, 58.44 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING, thence North 79°00’/00" East, 96.79 feet; thence South
26°35’00" West, 59.04 feet to a point on the Northerly
right-of-way line of the 8th Street; thence North 63°25’00"
West, 76.70 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Excepting therefrom a parcel of land located within a portion of
the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 13 North, Range 20
East, M.D.B. & M., Douglas County, Nevada, being further
Continued on next page
-1-

0L88113 . STEWART TITLE

EXIIIBIT A ' Guaranty Company
BKO300P63085




order ‘No. 000700229 -

descrlbed as Area "A" as shown on the map f11ed within the
Official Records of Douglas County,-Nevada as Document No. 86414
and belng more partlcularly descrlbed as follows:

Commencing at a point lylng at the intersection of the Northerly‘
right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 395 and the Westerly
right-of-way line of 8th Street; thence North 26°35’00" East,
154.05 feet along the Westerly right-of-way line of 8th Street;
thence North 79°00°00" East, 155.23 feet to the POINT OF _
BEGINNING; thence North 26°35’00" East, 59.03 feet; thence South
63°2500" East, 76.71 feet; thence South 79°00’00" West, 96.80
feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 2:
Portion A:

A parcel of land situated in the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29 and
a portion of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 30, Township 13

North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. & M., Douglas County, Nevada, more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of a 2.00 acre more or less
parcel as set forth on that certain Record of Survey for Patrick
A. and Jean E. Mulreany, filed for record in the Office of the
County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada on the 2nd day of
September, 1983, in Book 983 at Page 101, Document No. 86414;
said point also bears North-28°02°03" East, a distance of
1,221.56 feet from the section corner common to Sections 29, 30,
31, and 32; thence South 26°35’00" West, a distance of 187.77
feet; thence North 63°25’00" West, a distance of 98.23 feet;
thence North 16°53700" East, a distance of 214.60 feet; thence
North 63°25700" West, a distance of 86.00 feet; thence South
16°53’00" West, a distance of 214.60 feet; thence North
63°25’00" West, a distance of 368.97 feet; thence South
00°03’20" West, a distance of 139.71 feet to the Northeasterly
right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 395; thence North 63°25’00"
West along the Northeasterly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway
395 a distance of 45.20 feet; thence North 05°41700" East, a
distance of 412.40 feet to the Section line common to Sections
29 and 30; thence North 00°03’20" East along the section line
common to Sections 29 and 30, a distance of 57.04 feet; thence
South 72°39’07" East, a distance of 449.37 feet; thence South
62°50’16" East, a distance of 265.06 feet; thence South
26°35’00" West, a distance of 192.97 feet, returning to THE TRUE

Continued on next page

-2-

0488113
B0300P63086



L e

“ }"VPOINT OF BEGINNING. ”

~.EXCEPT THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCELS OF LAND

EXCEPTING THEREFROM a parcel of 1and 1ocated w1th1n a portion of‘hy‘

the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 13 North, Range 20 ,
East, M.D.B. & M., Douglas County, Nevada, descrlbed as follows. f

Commenc1ng at the Northwest corner of the 2. 00 acre more or
less parcel as set forth on that certain Record of Survey for
Patrick A. and Jean E. Mulreany, that was filed for record in
the Office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on
September 2, 1983, in Book 983, at Page 101, under Document No.
86414, thence North 26°35’00" East, 192.97 feet; thence North
62°50’16" West, 265.06 feet; thence North 72°39’07" West, 8.06
feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing North -
72"39’07" West, 439.37 feet; thence South 00°16’26" West, 56.63
feet; thence South 05°54’44" West, 412.40 feet to the Northerly
right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 395 (Railroad Avenue); thence
South 63°25700" East, 188.00 feet along the Northerly
right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 395; thence North 26°35’00*"
East, 125.00 feet; thence South 63°25700" East, 75.00 feet;
thence North 26°35’00" East, 382.12 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion deeded to Mulreany Associates,
a Limited Partnership, by instrument recorded April 29, 1985, in
Book 485 of Official Records, at page 2305, Douglas County,
Nevada, as Document No. 116605, more particularly described as
follows:

A parcel of land located in the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest
1/4 of Section 29, Township 13 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. &
M., situated on the Northerly side of U.S. Highway 395 and West
of the Westerly line of 10th Street extended across the highway,
in Douglas County, Nevada, more particularly described as
follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the Northerly right-of-way line
of U.s. Highway 395 and the extension of the Westerly line of
10th Street in Minden, from which the Southeast corner of
Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. & M., bears
07°20731" West, 962.14 feet; thence along the highway North
: Continued on next page
-3-

0488113
BK0300PG3087



";63°.>.5'oon West, 188 00 feet,thence North 05°37'32n East,v133 85
. feet; thence: South 63°25700" East,,235 88 feet; ‘thence South o
26°35700" West, 125.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. e

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion that lies w1th1n the above TR
described Parcel and was deeded to HENRY SEEMAN et al, in ‘Deed -
recorded February 11, 1971, in Book 83, Page 593, Document No. L
51865, Official Records of Douglas County, State of. Nevada, SR
described as follows: .

That certain irregular Parcel of land situate, lying and being
in the East 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 30, Township 13
North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. & M., Westerly of the Town of
Minden, in Douglas County, Nevada, more partlcularly described
as follows:

Beginning at the concrete monument which is 30 feet
Northeasterly, measured at right angles, from the Surveyed
centerline of Nevada State Highway Route 3 (U.S. Highway 395),
and along the Northerly extension of the Westerly side of 10th
Street of said Town of Minden; said concrete monument further
described as being North 07°20’ East, a distance of 962.20 feet
from the Southeast corner of said Section 30; thence North
63°25’ West, along the Northeasterly right-of-way line of said
highway a distance of 142.80 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING; thence North 63°25’ West, along the Northeasterly
highway right-of-way line, a distance of 45.20 feet to a point;
thence Northerly and Easterly along a fence line a distance of
412.40 feet, more or less, to a point; thence South a distance
of 430.60 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Portion B:

A parcel of land located within a portion of the Southwest 1/4
of Section 29, Township 13 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. & M.,
Douglas County, Nevada, described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the 2.00 acre more or
less parcel as set forth on that certain Record of Survey for
Patrick A. and Jean E. Mulreany, that was filed for record in
the Office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on
Continued on next page
-4-

0488113
BK0300P63088



Order No. 000700229

September 2, 1983, in Book 983, at Page 101, as Document No.
86414, thence North 26°35”00" East, 192.97 feet; thence North
62°50°16" West, 265.06 feet; thence North 72°39’ 07" West, 8.06
feet, to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing North
72°39/07" West, 439.37 feet; thence South 00°16’26" West, 56.63
feet; thence South 05°54’44" West, 412.40 feet' to the Northerly
right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 395 (Railroad Avenue) ; thence
South 63°25’00" East, 188.00 feet along the Northerly
right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 395; thence North 26°35’00"
East, 125.00 feet; thence South 63°25/00" East, 75.00 feet;
thence North 26°35’00" East, 382.12 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion deeded to Mulreany Associates,
a Limited Partnership, by instrument recorded April 29, 1985, in
Book 485 of Official Records, at Page 2305, Douglas County,
Nevada, as Document No. 116605, more particularly described as

fOllOWS’

A parcel of land located in the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest
1/4 of Section 29, Township 13 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. &
M., situated on the Northerly side of U.S. Highway 395 and West
of the Westerly line of 10th Street extending across the
highway, in Douglas County, Nevada, more partlcularly described
as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the Northerly right-of-way line
of U.S. Highway 395 and the extension of the Westerly line of
10th Street in Minden, from which the Southeast corner of
Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. & M., bears
South 07°20’31" West, 962.14 feet; thence along the highway
North 63°25’00" West, 188.00 feet; thence North 05°37’32" East,
133.85 feet; thence South 63°25’00" East, 235.88 feet; thence
South 26°35’00" West, 125.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion that lies within the above
described Parcel and was deeded to HENRY SEEMAN, et al, in Deed
recorded February 11, 1971, in Book 83, Page 593, Document No.
51865, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada,
described as follows:

That certain irregular Parcel of land situate, lying and being
‘in the East 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 30, Township 13
North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. & M., Westerly of the Town of
Minden, in Douglas County, Nevada, more particularly described
Continued on next page
-5-

0488113
BKO300P63089



| omder No. 000700229

‘as follows.ftf‘ en - tﬁn“.f«7f{tﬁufofrg§k¥fftf*

'Beglnnlng at a concrete monument whlch is 30 feet Northeasterly,"'
measured at rlght angles, from the surveyed centerline of o
Nevada State Highway Route 3 (U.S. ‘Highway 395), ‘and along the::

 Northerly extension of the Westerly side of 10th Street of 'said

Town of Minden; said concrete monument further described as
bearing North 07°20’ East, a distance of 962.20 feet from the
‘Southeast corner of said Section 30; thence North 63°257 West,
along the Northeasterly right- of-way line of said highway a
distance of 142.80 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence
North 63°25’ West, along the Northeasterly highway right-of-way
line a distance of 45.20 feet to a point near a fence corner;
thence Northerly and Easterly along a fence line a distance of
412.40 feet, more or less, to a point; then South a distance of
430.60 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. '

Portion C:

A parcel'of land located within a portion of the Southwest 1/4
of Section 29, Township 13 North, Range 20 East, M.D. B & M.,
Douglas County, Nevada, descrlbed as follows:

Commenclng at the Northwest corner of the 2.000 acre more or
less parcel as set forth on that certain Record of Survey for
Patrick A. and Jean E. Mulreany, that was filed for record in
the Office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on
September 2, 1983, in Book 983, at Page 101, as Document No.
86414, thence North 26°35’00" East, 192.97 feet; thence South
63°25'00" East, 720.06 feet; thence South 32°38’/00" West, 98.28
feet; thence North 63°25’00" West, 47.70 feet; thence South
26°35'00" West, 36.71 feet; thence South 79°00’00" West, 95.96
feet; thence North 63°25’00" West, 585.96 feet, to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

PARCEL 3:

Being all that certain land or parcel of land lying in the
Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 13 North, Range 20 East,
M.D.B. & M. on the Northerly side of the Virginia and Truckee
Railroad Spur (bearing North 63°25’ West), Douglas County,
Nevada, and more particularly described by metes and bounds as
follows, to wit:

Beginning at a point at the Southeast corner of the parcel 45
Continued on next page
-6~

0488113
B0300P63090




- TO?déj_ﬁ-‘f.Nc. ;000:7'002,29‘

'feet from the centerllne of the sald Vlrglnla and Truckee =
Railroad Spur, said POINT OF BEGINNING belng described as
bearing North 57°47740" West, 1,899.13 feet from the Town‘ S
‘Monument (No. 1) to the Town of Minden, said POINT OF BEGINNING
being further described as bearing North 72°33' East, 3,189.40
feet from the 1/4 corner common to Sections 30 and 31, being
North 63°25’ West parallel to the railroad spur 86.00 feet to a
point; thence North 16°53’ East, 214.60 feet to a point; thence
South 63°25’ East, 86.00 to a point on the fence line at the
Northeast corner of the parcel thence South 16°53’ West along
said fence line 214.60 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 4:

A parcel of land in the Town of Minden, North of U.S. Highway
395, and West of Buckeye Lane (Sixth Street), and also being in
the South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 13
North, Range 20 East, M.D.B.&M., in Douglas County, Nevada, more
particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the Northwest corner of the intersection of
Buckeye Lane and U.S. Highway 395 from which the Minden Town
Monument bears South 58°06’23" East 713.05 feet. The Town
‘Monument being located South 89°18725" West, 4,649.90 feet from
the one-quarter corner common to Sections 30 and 31, Township
13 North Range 20 East, M.D.B.&M., thence running along the
Northerly side of U.S. Highway 395, North 63°25’ West, 1,423.40
feet to the Point of Beginning; thence North 26°35’ East 120.00
feet; thence South 63°25’ East 273.00 feet more or less, to the
Northwest corner of that certain parcel of land conveyed to
GERALD L. BELANGER and wife, in Deed recorded February 5, 1969,
in Book 65, Page 38, File No. 43658 of Official Records; thence
along the Northwesterly line of the BELANGER parcel; South
26°35’ West, 120.00 feet to the Southwesterly corner of the
BELANGER parcel; thence North 63°25’ West, 273.00 feet, more or
less, to the True Point of Beginning.

Said Parcel of land further imposed on that certain Record of
Survey recorded December 10, 1984, as Document No. 111078.

APN 1320-29-401-002
PARCEL 5:
A parcel of land situate in the Town of Minden, Nevada, and

Continued on next page.
-7-

0488113
BK0300P6309 1




..'_d:;?déf"No; 0'0‘07‘00'22_9*

-}belng a portion of ‘the 'Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of
Section 29, Township 13 North, Range 20 East, M D.B. &M., and
being further descrlbed as follows:

Commencing at a pOlnt in the northerly right-of-way line.of
Railroad Avenue, more commonly known as U.S. Highway 395, and
the intersection of the centerline of Ninth Street, prOJected-
thence along the Northerly right-of-way line of Railroad

" Avenue, North 63°25’00" West, 57.00 feet to the True Point of
Beginning; thence North 26°35’00" East, 120.00 feet, thence
parallel to said right-of-way line, South 63°25’00" East, 342
feet; thence North 79°00" East, 55 feet more or less to the
intersection of the westerly right-of-way line of Eighth Street
as said right-of-way line is described in Deed recorded January
1, 1981, Book 181, Page 508, Document No. 52451, Official
Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada; thence along said
westerly right-of-way line, South 26°35" East 154.36 feet to
the northerly right-of-way line of Railroad Avenue; thence
along said right-of-way line North 63°25" West, 385 feet, more
or less, to the point of beginning.

Together with all that portion lying and being in the Southwest
Quarter of Section 29 T 13 North, R 20 East, M.D.B.&M.,
described as follows: :

Commencing at the intersection of the Northerly right-of-way
line of U.S. Highway 395, also known as Railroad Avenue, and
the Westerly right-of-way line of Eighth Street, also being the
Southeasterly corner of the Mulreany parcel as shown on that
certain record of survey for Patrick A. and Jean E. Mulreany,
recorded on September 2, 1983, Book 983, Page 101, Document
Number 86414, in the Official Records of Douglas County,
Nevada; being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 26°35’
East a distance of 154.05 feet; thence North 79°00’ East, a
distance of 58.44 feet; thence South 63°25’ East, a distance of
32.79 feet; thence South 79°00’ West a distance of 33.04 feet;
thence along a tangent curve to the left, having a radius of
110.00 feet, throughout a central angle of 52°25’, an arc
length of 100.63 feet; thence South 26°35’ West, a distance of
72.36 feet; thence along a tangent curve to the right, having a
radius of 10.00 feet, throughout a central angle of 90°, an arc
length of 15.71 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Parcels 1, 2, 3, and 5 comprised of APN 1320-29-401-004

Continued on next page
-8-

0488113
BK0300P63092



| 'YPARCEI.‘."G:'?f e

. All that certain lot, piece ‘or. parcel of land situate in thesi; bo
County..of. Douglas, State of nevada, described as follows.,‘-‘*“-

A Parcel of land Situate, lying and being in the East 1/2 of -
the Southeast 1/4 of Section 30, Township 13 Nbrth, Range 20
East, M.D.B. &M., Westerly of the Town of Minden, in Douglas
jCounty, Nevada, described as follows:

COmmencing at the concrete monument which is 30.00 feet
Northeasterly measured at right angles from the surveyed
centerline of the Nevada State Highway Route 3, (U.S. 395) and
along the Northerly extension of the Westerly side of Tenth
Street of said Town of Minden; said concrete monument further
described as bearing North 7°20’ East, a distance of 962.20

feet from the Southeast corner of said Section 30: thence North
63°25’ West, on the Northeasterly right of way line of said
Highway a distance of 469.30 feet to the most Westerly corner of
the Richard D. Blanchard property described in that certain
Deed, recorded in Book 29 of Official Records, Page 137,

Douglas County, Records, said corner being the TRUE POINT OF ,
BEGINNING: thence North 23°51’ East, a distance of 200.00 feet;
thence South 63°25’ East, a distance of 90.00 feet; thence
South 23°46’12" West, (of record thence South 23°51’ West), a
distance of 200.00 feet to a point on the Northeasterly right
of way of the above mentioned Highway; thence North 63°25’

West, on and along the Northeasterly right of way line of said
Highway a distance of 90.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

APN 1320-30-803-02
PARCEL 7

Being a portion of Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 20
East, M.D.B.&M. in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada,
being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeasterly corner of Parcel 2 of that
certain PARCEL MAP for WESTERN NEVADA PROPERTIES, INC., as said
map was recorded in Book 690 at Page 524 as Document No. 227471
of the Official Records of said Douglas County; thence
Southerly along the Easterly line of Parcels 2 and 3 of said
Parcel Map, South 0°15’/05" West, 761.80 feet to the
Southeasterly corner of said Parcel 3, said corner also being
Continued on next page
-9

0488113
BK0300P63093



cthe Northeasterly corner of that certaln parcel of land

~ described in deed recorded in Book 12 at Page 4364 as Docﬁment fi!}
No. 147795 of said Official Records, thence Southerly along the

" Easterly line of said parcel, South 5°47’19" West, 411.65 feet

to the Southeasterly corner of said parcel, said corner being-.
on the Northeasterly right- of -way line of U.s. Highway 395;
thence Northwesterly along said right-of-way line North :
63°25’00" West, 191.30 feet to the Southwesterly corner of sald-
parcel; thence Northeasterly along the Northwesterly line of
said parcel, North 23°46’12" East, 200.00 feet; thence North
63°25’00" West, 90.00 feet; thence North 23°46’21" East, 155.40
feet, (of Record 185.30 feet); thence North 0°15’05" East,

- 795.13 feet to a point on the Southwesterly right-of-way line
of Ironwood Drive, said line also being the Northeasterly line
of Parcel 3 of said PARCEL MAP for WESTERN NEVADA PROPERTIES,
INC. ;. thence Southeasterly along said right-of-way line South
63°25’00" East, 167.37 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said premises further set forth as Parcel 4 on Record of
Survey/Boundary line adjustment recorded April 22, 1997, Book
497, Page 3362, Document No. 411078.

APN 1320-30-703-004
PARCEL 8:

A parcel of land located within a portion of the Southwest
one-quarter (SW 1/4) of Section 29, Township 13 North, Range 20
East, Mount Diablo Baseline and Meridian, Douglas County,
Nevada, described as follows:

Commencing at the Center one-quarter (C 1/4) corner of said
Section 29 as set forth on that certain Record of Survey for
Bently Nevada Corp., filed for record in the Office of the
County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on the 23rd day of
December, 1985, in Book 1285, at Page 1984, under Document No.
128591, thence South 28°31706" West, 1,786.92 feet to the
Westerly right-of-way line of BUCKEYE ROAD; thence North
44°22'00" West 406.00 feet; thence North 69°06’21" West, 581.42
feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing North
69°06°21" West, 1,031.07 feet; thence South 00°16’'20" West,
427.69 feet; thence South 72°39’07" East, 447.43 feet; thence
South 62°50’16" East, 265. 06 feet; thence South 63°25’00" East,
' Continued on next page

-10-

0488113
BK0300P63094



OrderNo " Ofoo7-0,°"2_"29 ey

“129 75 feet, thence North 26°36'00" East, 416 47 feet,vté’ghéﬁ;*ff
'POINT OF BEGINNING. | | ED AR |

°APN»1320e29e301-002
pARCEL 9:

A rectangular pzece or parcel of land sztuate, 1y1ng and belng'f
in the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29,
Township 13 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. &M., adjacent to the.
Northern side of Railroad Avenue (U.S. 395) in the Town of
Minden, Douglas County, Nevada, more particularly descrlbed as
follows: :

BEGINNING at the point of intersection of the Western Boundary
of Seventh Street extended Northerly and the Northern Boundary
of Railroad Avenue (U.S. 395) in said Town of Minden; thence
North 63°25’ West along said Northern Boundary a distance of
159 feet to a point; thence North 26°35’ East a distance of 120
feet to a point; thence South 63°25’ East a distance of 159
feet to a point; thence South 26°35’ West a distance of 120
feet to THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THEREFROM: that portion of a parcel of said land
conveyed to the County of Douglas in Deed recorded May 7, 1982,
in Book 582, Page 342, Document No. 67574, of Official Records
of Douglas County, Nevada. , .

APN 1320-29-401-010

TOGETHER WITH a non-exclusive easement for roadway and
incidental purposes over, under and across the West 13 feet of
that portion of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 13
North, Range 20 East, M.D.B.&M., as set forth in Easement Deed
recorded January 5, 1984 in Book 184, Page 149, Document No.
093839, of Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada.

PARCEL 10:

That portion of the Southwest one-quarter of Section 29,
Township 13 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B.&M., more particularly
described as follows:

COMMENCING at the intersection of the Northerly right of way
line of U.S. Route 395, also known as Railroad Avenue, and the

Continued on next page
-11-

0488113
BK0300P63095



‘,ﬁbfaéffﬁblvzoddiddzzé?l-'

..gEasterly rlght of way 11ne,;extension of Seventh Street;asfﬁp;ﬁ}
“shown on that certain Record of Survey recorded. September 2,a7;:
.71980,f1n Book 980, Page 057 Document Nb.448058,\0ffic1a1 S
' Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada, being the True
~ Point of Beginning; thence North 63°25700" West, 70.25 feet,\*‘”
thence North 26°35700" East, 110.00 feet; thence South. ~
63°25700" East, 70.00 feet; thence South 26°35'00“ West, 110 00
feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. B

Reference is made to Record of Survey recorded September 2,
1980 in Book 980, Page 57, Document No. 48058, Official
Records, Douglas County, Nevada. - k

APN 1320-29-407-009

Together with a Non-exclusive easement for road and incidental
purposes, over, under and across the East 13 feet of the
following described Parcel of land:

A rectangular piece of parcel of land situate, lying and being
in the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Sectioa 29,
Township 13 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B.&M., adjacent to the
Northern side of Railroad Avenue (U.S. 395) in the Town of
Minden, Douglas County, Nevada, more particularly described as
follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the Western Boundary
of Seventh Street extended Northerly and the Northern Boundary
of Railroad Avenue (U.S. 395) in said Town of Minden; thence
North 63°25’ West, along said Northern Boundary, a distance of
159 feet to a point; thence North 26°35’ East, a distance of
120 feet to a point; thence South 63°25’ East, a distance of
159 feet to a point; thence South 26°35’ West, a distance of
120 feet to POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 11:
PARCEL A:

A parcel of land in the Town of Minden, North of Highway 395,
and West of Buckeye Lane (Sixth Street), and also being in the
South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 13,
North, Range 20 East, M.D.B.&M., in Douglas County, Nevada,
more particularly described as follows:

Continued on next page
-12-

048813
BKO300P63096



: fbfdéfiNoi-ﬁ oo‘dvo@‘z’zs i

“BEGINNING at the Nbrthwest corner of the xntersectlon of

- Buckeye Lane and Highway 395 from which the Minden Town ﬁx?

' Monument bears South 59°06723" East, 713.05 feet. The Town i
Monument being located ‘South 89°18 25" East, 4649 90 feet from
the one- quarter corner common to Sections 30 and 31, in =
Township 13 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B.&M., thence runnlng,;g
along the Northerly side of Highway 395, North 63°25’ West,
1423.40 feet; thence North 26°35’ East, 120.00 feet; thence ;
South 63°25’ East, 690.00 feet; thence North 79°00’ East, 114.27
feet to the True Point of Beginning; thence continuing North
79°00’ East, 289.54 feet to a point; thence South 26°35’ West,
176.29 feet to a point; thence North 63°25’ West, 222.45 feet
to the Point of Beginning. ‘

EXCEPTING THEREFROM, a parcel of land located within a portion
of the Southwest one-quarter of Section 29, Township 13 North,
Range 20 East, M.D.B.&M., Douglas County, Nevada, Being further
described as area "B" as shown on the map filed within the
Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada as Document No.
86414 and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a point lying at the intersection of the

Northerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 395 and the
Westerly right-of-way line of 8th Street; thence North
-26°35700" East, 154.05 feet along the Westerly right-of-way line
of 8th Street; thence North 79°00°00" East, 58.44 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 79°00’00" East, 96.79 feet;
thence South 26°35700" West, 59.04 feet to a point on the
Northerly right-of-way line of 8th Street; thence North
63°2500" West, 76.70 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL B:

A parcel of land located within a portion of the Southwest
One-Quarter of Section 29, Township 13 North, Range 20 East,
M.D.B.&M., Douglas County, Nevada, Being further described as
area "A" as shown on the map filed within the Official Records
of Douglas County, Nevada, Document No. 86414 and being more
particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a point lying at the intersection of the
Northerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 395 and the
Westerly right-of-way line of 8th Street; thence North
26°35700" East, 154.05 feet along the Westerly right-of-way line
of 8th Street; thence North 79°00°00" East, 155.23 feet to the
Continued on next page
-13-

0488113
BKO300P63097



' j9fd?? N6?,7000700229 'r:

 POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 26°35700" East, 59.03 feet-**f7f 
‘thence South 63°25’00" East, 76.71 feet; thence. South 79°00'00" 1"
West, 96.80 feet to- the POINT OF BEGINNING.« S :

APN 1320-29-401-005

PARCEL 12:

A parcel of land situate in the TOWN OF MINDEN, Nevada, and
being a portion of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of

Section 29, Township 13 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B.&M. and
belng more particularly described as follows: :

Commencing at a point in the Northerly right of way line of
Railrocad Ave. at the intersection of the centerline of Ninth
St. produced; thence along the Northerly right of way line of
Railroad Ave., North 63°25’00" West, 57.00 feet to the True
Point of Beginning; thence continuing North 63°25’00" West,
75.00 feet to a 1/2" rebar; thence normal to said right of way
line North 26°35’00" East 120.00 feet to a 1/2" rebar; thence
parallel to said right of way line South 63°25’00" East, 75.00
feet to a 12" rebar; thence South 26°35/00" West, 120.00 feet
to a 1/2 rebar at the Point of Beginning.

APN 1320-29-401-003
PARCEL 13:

Being a portion of Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 20
East, M.D.B.&M. in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada,
being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeasterly corner of Parcel 1 of that }
- certain PARCEL MAP for WESTERN NEVADA PROPERTIES, INC., as said
map was recorded in Book 690 at Page 524 as Document No. 227471
of the Official Records of said Douglas County, said corner
being on the Northeasterly right-of-way line of Lucerne Street;
thence N. 70°04’55" E., 70.00 feet to the beginning of a curve
concave to the South and having a radius of 260.00 feet; thence
- Easterly along said curve through a central angle of 40°00°/00"
and arc distance of 181.51 feet to a point of reversing
curvature, a radial line through said point bears N. 20°04’55"
E., said curve being concave to the North and having a radius
of 250.00 feet; thence Easterly along said curve through a .
central angle of 40°00'00" an arc distance of 174.53 feet;

Continued on next page

-14-

088113
BKO300P63098



| :ofder'nb;.]bqb7odzégf;fﬂf? Jﬁul_‘;r

'~ thence N. 70°04'55" E., 29 12 feet, thence S. 0°15’05" W o
266.69 feet; thence S. 23°46’21" W., 216.85 feet; thence N. :
64°13’36" W., 107.04 feet; thence S. 26° 23’33" W., 59.88 feet,
‘thence N._63°36'27" W., 2.00 feet thence S. 26°23’ 33“ W., 4.00
feet; thence S. 63°36’27" E., 2.00 feet; thence ‘S. :26°23/33"
W., 72.89 feet to a point on the. ‘Northeasterly right of -way 1ine,
of U.S. Highway 395; thence Northwesterly along said
right-of-way line N. 63°25700" W., 135.00 feet to the beginning
of a curve concave to the Northeast and hav1ng a radius of =
55.00 feet; thence Northwesterly along said curve through a
central angle of 82°39’07" an arc distance of 79.34 feet to a
point of reversing curvature, said point being on the Easterly
right-of-way line of Lucerne Street, a radial line through said
point bears S. 70°45’'53" E., said curve being concave to the
West and having a radius of 375.04 feet; thence Northerly along
said curve through a central angle of 39°09’12" an arc distance:
of 256.29 feet; thence N. 19°55705" W., 137.08 feet to the Point

of Beginning.

Said parcel of land further imposed as Parcel 1A on that Record
of Survey/Boundary line adjustment Deed recorded April 22,

1997, Book 497, Page 3362, Document No. 411078 and by
Certificate of Amendment to Boundary Line Adjustment recorded
October 24, 1997, in Book 1097, Page 4500, Document No. 424658.

APN 1320-30-703-003

=15~ | REQUESTED BY
STEWART TITLE of DOUGLAS COUNTY

N OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
DOUGLAS CO., KEVADA

2000 MAR 17 PH 3: 43

LIHDA SLATER
RECORDER

9'4 88' l3 . $£1%ID&BEPUTY
axoaaovssogg

A

.__‘l_ O D Y e e e A e e e e 4 e e




